approved and adopted by the Board and the Shareholders of the Company and as 
amended from time to time.  

2.78. “Employee Stock Pool” means the employee stock option pool created by the 

Company pursuant to the Employee Stock Option Scheme, comprising 26,399,220 
(Twenty Six Million, Three Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand and Two Hundred 
Twenty Stock Options, as modified from time to time. .  

2.79.  “Epiq Capital” means Epiq B, Epiq II and ECLK.   

2.80. “Epiq II” means EPIQ CAPITAL II, a scheme of Epiq Capital, a trust registered as 

an alternative investment fund registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of

[...]

purchaser (not being a Specified Competitor) in accordance with the terms of these 
Articles of up to such number of Equity Shares (as adjusted for stock splits, bonus 
or other similar capital restructuring) as set out in this Article 2.155: (i) the First 
Founder may Transfer up to (and not more than) 1,345,950 (One Million Three 
Hundred Forty Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty) Equity Shares held by him, 
(ii) the Second Founder may Transfer up to (and not more than) 1,340,017 (One 
Million Three Hundred Forty Thousand and Seventeen) Equity Shares held by her, 
(iii) the Third Founder may Transfer up to (and not more than) 168,728 (One 
Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Eight) Equity Shares 
held by him and (iv) the Fourth Founder may Transfer up to (and not more than) 
163,863 (One Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty Three) 
Equity Shares held by him. Each of the Founders shall cause such purchaser(s) to 
execute the Founder DoA in the case of any sale of Securities by them.  

2.161. “Person” means and includes an individual, a sole proprietorship, an association,

[...]

capital restructuring).   

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these Articles, the aggregate of the Price 
Per Share applicable to all the Conversion Shares – Series C3 (as specified in 
Annexure K of the Shareholders Agreement) shall be deemed to be INR 429,647,098 

(Rupees Four Hundred and Twenty Nine Million Six Hundred Forty Seven Thousand 
and Ninety Eight only)  

2.165A. “ADIA Private Equity Department” shall mean the private equity department of 

the Abu Dhabi Investment Authority.  

2.168. “Primary Selling Shareholder” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Article 

33.1.  

2.169. “Platinum Jasmine” means Platinum Owl C 2018 RSC Limited acting in its